Impact of Policies on Rural Communities

&M CHARTIS Washington

Sequestration ° Bad Debt Reimbursement Cut °
2% Inpatient and Outpatient Medicare Revenue Cut 35% Medicare Bad Debt Reimburesment Cut
. Provider Operating Annual Revenue | Potential Job Potential GDP | Annual Revenue | Potential Job Potential GDP
Provider Name/Number . ) 5
Type Margin 1 Lost '’ Loss # Loss 4 Loss

Arbor Health Morton Hospital (501319) CAH 3.8% $§72,407 1 $142,456 $51,428 1 $101,181
Astria Sunnyside Hospital (501330) CAH 7.6% $469,965 6 $908,655 $314,781 4 $608,615
Astria Toppenish Hospital (500037) RPPS -14.5% $111,427 1 $211,293 $16,072 0 $30,476
Cascade Medical Center (501313) CAH -3.3% $96,777 1 $182,412 $6,547 0 $12,341
Columbia Basin Hospital (501317) CAH 1.0% 874,717 1 $183,073 $17,288 0 $42,358
Coulee Medical Center (501308) CAH -3.0% $167,780 2 $373,691 $38,755 1 $86,318
Dayton General Hospital (501302) CAH -2.3% $105,804 2 $311,492 $16,800 0 $49,459
East Adams Rural Hospital (501311) CAH -38.5% $61,176 1 $139,044 $2,372 0 $5,392
Ferry County Public Hospital (501322) CAH -16.1% $66,741 1 $160,440 $12,660 0 $30,434
Forks Community Hospital (501325) CAH -23.1% $96,984 1 $208,057 $0 0 $0
Garfield County Public Hospital (501301) CAH 2.6% $40,342 1 $101,168 $0 0 $0
Harbor Regional Health Community Hospital (500031) RPPS -3.1% $445,289 6 $940,975 $227,976 3 $481,753
Island Health (500007) RPPS -5.7% $713,529 9 $1,362,411 $38,573 0 $73,651
Jefferson Healthcare (501323) CAH 1.3% $863,873 10 $1,481,673 $1,067,969 12 $1,831,728

1 CMS Healthcare Cost Report Information System (HCRIS) Q4 2025. Operating margin is computed in accordance with Flex Monitoring 2 Budget control Act of 2011

Team guidance. Reported Covid-19 PHE Funds (Worksheet G-3 line 24,50) excluded from operating margin. Adjustments made to 3 Middle class Tax Relief and Job Creation Act of 2012
operating margin to reflect full 2% sequester.

©2025 The Chartis Group, LLC For more information, please contact The Chartis Center for Rural Health at CCRH@chartis.com.

4 National Center for Rural Health works, 2016
5 The World Bank, 2023



’:\
@) CHARTIS

Sequestration Bad Debt Reimbursement Cut
2% Inpatient and Outpatient Medicare Revenue Cut 35% Medicare Bad Debt Reimburesment Cut
Type Margin Lost Loss Loss Lost Loss Loss
Kittitas Valley Healthcare (501333) CAH 1.4% $441,077 $891,383 $93,998 $189,963
Klickitat Valley Hospital (501316) CAH 2.3% $152,990 2 $359,485 $149,885 2 $352,189
Lake Chelan Health (501334) CAH -0.5% $186,370 2 $361,190 $23,134 0 $44,834
Lincoln Hospital (501305) CAH 1.7% $178,458 2 $335,911 $47,057 1 $88,576
Lourdes Health (501337) CAH -5.1% $265,129 3 $429,366 $128,638 1 $208,323
Mason Health (501336) CAH 5.0% $494,904 6 $954,258 $247,674 3 $477,557
Mid-Valley Hospital (501328) CAH -3.3% $193,585 3 $445,111 $117,078 2 $269,198
Newport Hospital and Health Services (501310) CAH 41% $216,207 3 $427,902 $26,532 0 $52,511
North Valley Hospital (501321) CAH -13.8% $117,058 2 $244,163 $38,358 1 $80,007
Ocean Beach Hospital (501314) CAH -8.3% $242,928 3 $480,787 $0 0 $0
Odessa Memorial Healthcare Center (501307) CAH -9.6% $48,380 1 $119,316 $0 0 $0
Olympic Medical Center (500072) RPPS -5.1% $1,273,969 19 $2,825,525 $227,899 3 $505,455
Othello Community Hospital (501318) CAH 1.8% $39,307 1 $75,870 $18,151 0 $35,034
PeaceHealth Peace Island Medical Center (501340) CAH 2.0% $192,916 3 $381,807 $106,699 1 $211,172

©2025 The Chartis Group, LLC For more information, please contact The Chartis Center for Rural Health at CCRH@chartis.com.



'fx
@) CHARTIS

Provider Name/Number

PeaceHealth United General Medical Center (501329)
Prosser Memorial Health (501312)
Providence Centralia Hospital (500019)
Providence Mount Carmel Hospital (501326)
Providence St Josephs Hospital (501309)
Pullman Regional Hospital (501331)

Quincy Valley Medical Center (501320)
Samaritan Hospital (500033)

Skyline Hospital (501315)

Snoqualmie Valley Hospital (501338)

St Elizabeth Hospital (501335)

Summit Pacific Medical Center (501304)
Three Rivers Hospital (501324)

TriState Health (501332)

©2025 The Chartis Group, LLC

Provider

Type

CAH

CAH

RPPS

CAH

CAH

CAH

CAH

RPPS

CAH

CAH

CAH

CAH

CAH

CAH

-3.5%

7.8%

-14.2%

12.2%

8.1%

-0.5%

-22.5%

-0.4%

-5.7%

-5.2%

25.1%

1.9%

4.7%

3.2%

2% Inpatient and Outpatient Medicare Revenue Cut

$327,563

$253,086

$2,334,229

$312,590

$126,887

$397,432

$102,032

$483,838

$95,351

$93,030

$200,036

$163,395

$64,825

$509,658

3

27

$566,601

$422,314

$4,002,807

$647,438

$283,344

$§726,114

$247,174

$957,579

$202,581

$152,543

$332,847

$331,590

$157,631

$1,244,607

Bad Debt Reimbursement Cut
35% Medicare Bad Debt Reimburesment Cut

Operating Annual Revenue | Potential Job Potential GDP | Annual Revenue | Potential Job Potential GDP
Margin Lost Loss Loss Lost Loss Loss

$374,806

$0

$435,617

$186,119

$59,230

$69,278

$2,481

$183,749

$34,851

$10,647

$125,040

$5,508

$4,436

$61,311

$648,319

$0

$747,009

$385,491

$132,263

$126,572

$6,010

$363,663

$74,043

$17,458

$208,058

$11,178

$10,786

$149,724

For more information, please contact The Chartis Center for Rural Health at CCRH@chartis.com.



&Y CHARTIS

Provider Name/Number

Provider
Type

Bad Debt Reimbursement Cut
35% Medicare Bad Debt Reimburesment Cut

Sequestration
2% Inpatient and Outpatient Medicare Revenue Cut

WhidbeyHealth Medical Center (501339)

Whitman Hospital & Medical Clinics (501327)

Willapa Harbor Hospital (501303)

©2025 The Chartis Group, LLC

CAH

CAH

CAH

Operating Annual Revenue | Potential Job Potential GDP | Annual Revenue | Potential Job Potential GDP
Margin Lost Loss Loss Loss
0.1% $443,631 6 $878,004 $212,394 3 $420,355
-3.9% $344,255 7 $997,011 $74,900 1 $216,920
0.2% $166,506 2 $323,987 $65,131 1 $126,732

For more information, please contact The Chartis Center for Rural Health at CCRH@chartis.com.






