



Impact of Policies on Rural Communities

Washington

Provider Name/Number	Provider Type	Operating Margin ¹	Sequestration ² 2% Inpatient and Outpatient Medicare Revenue Cut			Bad Debt Reimbursement Cut ³ 35% Medicare Bad Debt Reimbursement Cut		
			Annual Revenue Lost ¹	Potential Job Loss ⁴	Potential GDP Loss ⁵	Annual Revenue Lost ¹	Potential Job Loss ⁴	Potential GDP Loss ⁵
Arbor Health Morton Hospital (501319)	CAH	3.8%	\$72,407	1	\$142,456	\$51,428	1	\$101,181
Astria Sunnyside Hospital (501330)	CAH	7.6%	\$469,965	6	\$908,655	\$314,781	4	\$608,615
Astria Toppenish Hospital (500037)	RPPS	-14.5%	\$111,427	1	\$211,293	\$16,072	0	\$30,476
Cascade Medical Center (501313)	CAH	-3.3%	\$96,777	1	\$182,412	\$6,547	0	\$12,341
Columbia Basin Hospital (501317)	CAH	1.0%	\$74,717	1	\$183,073	\$17,288	0	\$42,358
Coulee Medical Center (501308)	CAH	-3.0%	\$167,780	2	\$373,691	\$38,755	1	\$86,318
Dayton General Hospital (501302)	CAH	-2.3%	\$105,804	2	\$311,492	\$16,800	0	\$49,459
East Adams Rural Hospital (501311)	CAH	-38.5%	\$61,176	1	\$139,044	\$2,372	0	\$5,392
Ferry County Public Hospital (501322)	CAH	-16.1%	\$66,741	1	\$160,440	\$12,660	0	\$30,434
Forks Community Hospital (501325)	CAH	-23.1%	\$96,984	1	\$208,057	\$0	0	\$0
Garfield County Public Hospital (501301)	CAH	-2.6%	\$40,342	1	\$101,168	\$0	0	\$0
Harbor Regional Health Community Hospital (500031)	RPPS	-3.1%	\$445,289	6	\$940,975	\$227,976	3	\$481,753
Island Health (500007)	RPPS	-5.7%	\$713,529	9	\$1,362,411	\$38,573	0	\$73,651
Jefferson Healthcare (501323)	CAH	1.3%	\$863,873	10	\$1,481,673	\$1,067,969	12	\$1,831,728

¹ CMS Healthcare Cost Report Information System (HCRIS) Q4 2025. Operating margin is computed in accordance with Flex Monitoring Team guidance. Reported Covid-19 PHE Funds (Worksheet G-3 line 24,50) excluded from operating margin. Adjustments made to operating margin to reflect full 2% sequester.

² Budget control Act of 2011

³ Middle class Tax Relief and Job Creation Act of 2012

⁴ National Center for Rural Health works, 2016

⁵ The World Bank, 2023



Provider Name/Number	Provider Type	Operating Margin	Sequestration 2% Inpatient and Outpatient Medicare Revenue Cut			Bad Debt Reimbursement Cut 35% Medicare Bad Debt Reimbursements Cut		
			Annual Revenue Lost	Potential Job Loss	Potential GDP Loss	Annual Revenue Lost	Potential Job Loss	Potential GDP Loss
Kittitas Valley Healthcare (501333)	CAH	1.4%	\$441,077	6	\$891,383	\$93,998	1	\$189,963
Klickitat Valley Hospital (501316)	CAH	-2.3%	\$152,990	2	\$359,485	\$149,885	2	\$352,189
Lake Chelan Health (501334)	CAH	-0.5%	\$186,370	2	\$361,190	\$23,134	0	\$44,834
Lincoln Hospital (501305)	CAH	1.7%	\$178,458	2	\$335,911	\$47,057	1	\$88,576
Lourdes Health (501337)	CAH	-5.1%	\$265,129	3	\$429,366	\$128,638	1	\$208,323
Mason Health (501336)	CAH	5.0%	\$494,904	6	\$954,258	\$247,674	3	\$477,557
Mid-Valley Hospital (501328)	CAH	-3.3%	\$193,585	3	\$445,111	\$117,078	2	\$269,198
Newport Hospital and Health Services (501310)	CAH	4.1%	\$216,207	3	\$427,902	\$26,532	0	\$52,511
North Valley Hospital (501321)	CAH	-13.8%	\$117,058	2	\$244,163	\$38,358	1	\$80,007
Ocean Beach Hospital (501314)	CAH	-8.3%	\$242,928	3	\$480,787	\$0	0	\$0
Odessa Memorial Healthcare Center (501307)	CAH	-9.6%	\$48,380	1	\$119,316	\$0	0	\$0
Olympic Medical Center (500072)	RPPS	-5.1%	\$1,273,969	19	\$2,825,525	\$227,899	3	\$505,455
Othello Community Hospital (501318)	CAH	1.8%	\$39,307	1	\$75,870	\$18,151	0	\$35,034
PeaceHealth Peace Island Medical Center (501340)	CAH	2.0%	\$192,916	3	\$381,807	\$106,699	1	\$211,172



Provider Name/Number	Provider Type	Operating Margin	Sequestration 2% Inpatient and Outpatient Medicare Revenue Cut			Bad Debt Reimbursement Cut 35% Medicare Bad Debt Reimburements Cut		
			Annual Revenue Lost	Potential Job Loss	Potential GDP Loss	Annual Revenue Lost	Potential Job Loss	Potential GDP Loss
PeaceHealth United General Medical Center (501329)	CAH	-3.5%	\$327,563	4	\$566,601	\$374,806	4	\$648,319
Prosser Memorial Health (501312)	CAH	7.8%	\$253,086	3	\$422,314	\$0	0	\$0
Providence Centralia Hospital (500019)	RPPS	-14.2%	\$2,334,229	27	\$4,002,807	\$435,617	5	\$747,009
Providence Mount Carmel Hospital (501326)	CAH	12.2%	\$312,590	4	\$647,438	\$186,119	3	\$385,491
Providence St Josephs Hospital (501309)	CAH	8.1%	\$126,887	2	\$283,344	\$59,230	1	\$132,263
Pullman Regional Hospital (501331)	CAH	-0.5%	\$397,432	5	\$726,114	\$69,278	1	\$126,572
Quincy Valley Medical Center (501320)	CAH	-22.5%	\$102,032	2	\$247,174	\$2,481	0	\$6,010
Samaritan Hospital (500033)	RPPS	-0.4%	\$483,838	6	\$957,579	\$183,749	2	\$363,663
Skyline Hospital (501315)	CAH	-5.7%	\$95,351	1	\$202,581	\$34,851	0	\$74,043
Snoqualmie Valley Hospital (501338)	CAH	-5.2%	\$93,030	1	\$152,543	\$10,647	0	\$17,458
St Elizabeth Hospital (501335)	CAH	25.1%	\$200,036	2	\$332,847	\$125,040	1	\$208,058
Summit Pacific Medical Center (501304)	CAH	1.9%	\$163,395	2	\$331,590	\$5,508	0	\$11,178
Three Rivers Hospital (501324)	CAH	4.7%	\$64,825	1	\$157,631	\$4,436	0	\$10,786
TriState Health (501332)	CAH	3.2%	\$509,658	8	\$1,244,607	\$61,311	1	\$149,724



Provider Name/Number	Provider Type	Operating Margin	Sequestration 2% Inpatient and Outpatient Medicare Revenue Cut			Bad Debt Reimbursement Cut 35% Medicare Bad Debt Reimbursement Cut		
			Annual Revenue Lost	Potential Job Loss	Potential GDP Loss	Annual Revenue Lost	Potential Job Loss	Potential GDP Loss
WhidbeyHealth Medical Center (501339)	CAH	0.1%	\$443,631	6	\$878,004	\$212,394	3	\$420,355
Whitman Hospital & Medical Clinics (501327)	CAH	-3.9%	\$344,255	7	\$997,011	\$74,900	1	\$216,920
Willapa Harbor Hospital (501303)	CAH	0.2%	\$166,506	2	\$323,987	\$65,131	1	\$126,732

